
Recommendation for 
Water & Wastewater Commission  

Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
November 9, 2016 

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

 
December 1, 2016 

Department: 
 

Public Works 
SUBJECT

Authorize execution of a construction contract with SJ LOUIS CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEXAS, LTD for the Parmer Lane Interceptor project, in the amount of $24,878,484 
(base bid + one alternate) plus a $2,487,848 contingency, for a total contract amount 
not to exceed $27,366,332. (District 6) 
 

 AMOUNT AND SOURCE OF FUNDING

Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2016-2017 Capital Budget of Austin Water. 

Purchasing 
Language: 

 
Lowest bid of three bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action: 

 
N/A 

 
For More 
Information: 

 
Eric Bailey, 512-974-7713; Janet Atkinson, 512-972-1064, Lucy 
Thompson, 512-974-7697; Sarah Torchin, 512-974-7141; Denise Avery; 
512-972-0104 
 

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 

 
November 9, 2016- To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission. 
 

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This contract will be awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-9A 
Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program by meeting the goals with 4.31% MBE and 0.81% WBE 
subcontractor participation. 
 

 
 
 



The Parmer Lane Interceptor project involves the installation of over two miles of 42-
inch diameter wastewater pipeline along Parmer Lane between Anderson Mill and 
McNeil roads. Construction of the interceptor will better protect public health and the 
environment. It will also, reduce operating expenses by removing aged and 
underperforming wastewater facilities.  
 
Once installed, wastewater will flow by gravity to the Walnut Creek wastewater 
treatment plant (WWTP) enabling the decommissioning of the  Lake Creek and Rattan 
Creek lift stations, which will increase reliability and lower operation and maintenance 
requirements. A delay in executing this construction contract will result in a delay of the 
construction of the interceptor, in turn, resulting in additional risk of sanitary sewer 
overflows. 
 
Construction is scheduled to begin in January 2017 and to be substantially completed in 
January 2019. Public communication to the affected areas has been continuous and 
has been achieved through a combination of meetings, mailings and a website.  
 
Due to the potential for unforeseen conditions or utility conflicts, a 10% contingency in 
funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. 
A contingency is an additional amount of money added to the construction budget to 
cover any unforeseen construction costs associated with the project. 
 
The bid documents included two alternate bid items, one of which will be included in the 
contract. This alternate bid item includes furnishing, installing and constructing the 
Chemical Storage Tank Facility, and associated appurtenances at the Lake Creek Site.  
The contract allows 690 calendar days for substantial completion of this project. This 
project is located within zip code 78729 and 78727 (District 6) and managed by the 
Public Works Department.  
 
SJ Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd is located in Mansfield, Texas. 
 
 
M/WBE Summary  
 
Public notice was given for this solicitation, CLMC552 Parmer Lane Interceptor, through 
the City’s Vendor Connection web portal which resulted in 471 contractors receiving 
notification and 133 subscribers. Three bids were received and opened on September 
29, 2016. SJ Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd submitted the lowest bid of three bids 
received: 
 
                                                                                             Base Bid         Base Bid + Alternate 
SJ Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd, Mansfield, TX   $24,628,484    $24,878,484 
Southland Contracting, Inc, Roanoke, TX                   $26,679,606    $26,764,606 
Super Excavators, Inc, Menomonee, WI                     $34,169,609    $34,769,609 
 
The contractor’s choice of work methodology provides for 8 areas of subcontracting 
opportunities which are listed below.   Project specific sub-goals stated in the solicitation 
were 1.02% African American; 2.95% Hispanic; 0.26% Native/Asian, and 0.78% WBE. 
Total participation estimated on base bid amount of $24,628,484:  
 
 
 



 
NON M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME                                            $23,361,484 94.86% 
SJ Louis Construction of Texas, Ltd, Mansfield, TX            $23,361,484 94.86% 
  
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS                                 $1,062,000 4.31% 
 

African American Subtotal                     $260,000 1.06% 
Austex Tree Service, Round Rock, TX $160,000 0.65% 
(arborist, erosion control, tree trimming) 
Raw Trucking, Austin, TX (hauling) $100,000 0.41% 
 
Hispanic Subtotal $730,000  2.96% 
Modern Treatments, Austin, TX (fiberglass pipe) $730,000 2.96% 
 
Asian / Native American Subtotal                                      $72,000               0.29% 
CAS Consulting Services, Inc., Austin, TX                        $17,000              0.07% 
(site assessment & observation) 
Benqwest, Austin, TX (diesel fuel)                                     $55,000          0.22% 

 
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS        $200,000                    0.81% 
Champion Fuel Solutions, Bedford, TX (diesel fuel)            $200,000                    0.81% 
 
NON TOTAL – SUBCONTRACTORS____________         $5,000                        0.02%    
N-Line Traffic Maintenance, Austin, TX (traffic control)       $5,000                        0.02% 
 
The Contractor submitted an MBE/WBE Compliance Plan that met the goals of the 
solicitation and was approved by the Department of Small and Minority Business 
Resources.  Second and third low bidder participation is provided.  
 
SECOND BIDDER – Southland Contracting, Inc, Roanoke, TX  $26,679,606 
94.74% NON M/WBE prime participation; 1.04% African American; 3.02% Hispanic; 
0.30% Native/Asian; 0.90% WBE; and 0.00% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 
THIRD BIDDER – Super Excavators, Inc, Menomonee, WI   $34,169,609 
87.48% NON M/WBE prime participation; 1.17% African American; 5.86% Hispanic; 
0.26% Native/Asian; 0.88% WBE; and 4.35% Non M/WBE subcontractor participation. 
 

 























§̈¦35

£¤79

£¤183

£¤183
£¤290

T r a v i sT r a v i s
C o u n t yC o u n t y

W i l l i a m s o nW i l l i a m s o n
C o u n t yC o u n t y

Round RockRound Rock

AustinAustin

Tra
vis

 Co
un

ty

McN
eil

 D
r

Da l las D r

And
er

son Mil l
Rd

Ta
ma

yo
Dr

Co
u n

ty
H w

y
17

1

Avery Is land Ave

Ganzert Lake Rd

Riata Trace P k w y

He inemann Dr

Tu
rtl

e
Ro

ck
Rd

Lo
s Indios Trl

FM 620

Ri
a t

a
Vi

st
a

Ci
r

G re ybul l Tr l

Sag
e G

ro
us

e  D
r

Sh in er St

FM 734
W Parmer  Ln

McNeil High
 School

Deer Park
 Middle School

Jollyville 
Elementary

School

Pond 
Springs

Elementary 
School

Live Oak
Elementary 

School

Willi
am

so
n C

ou
nty

Ra
tta

n C
ree

k

Lake Creek
Waln

ut C
ree

k

Project No.: 028-001-001
Prepared by: AT, SL

G:\Projects\CityofAustin\Parmer_Ln_Interceptor\MXDs\EA\Figure 1_Proj_Loc_20141107.mxd

0 400200 Meters

0 2,0001,000 Feet

1 in = 2,000 feet
Scale: 1:24,000
Date: 11/7/2014

Prepared for: City of Austin

IParmer Lane Interceptor
Alignment
Area of Disturbance
Austin Full Jurisdiction
Austin 2-mile ETJ
Austin Limited
Jurisdiction
County Boundary

Project
Area

Figure 1
Project Location

Sources: ESRI 2014

_̂


